

COLORADO SUPREME COURT
Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center
2 East 14th Avenue, 4th Floor
Denver, Colorado 80203

DATE FILED: January 24, 2024 10:08 AM
FILING ID: FCB758D53EF88
CASE NUMBER: 2024SC51

On Certiorari to the Colorado Court of Appeals
Court of Appeals Case No. 2022CA001934

The District Court for the City and County of Arapahoe
Case No. 2022CV30927

COURT USE ONLY

THE SENTINEL COLORADO,
Petitioner

Case No.

v.

KADEE RODRIGUEZ, city clerk, in her official
capacity as records custodian
Respondent.

Attorney for Petitioner:
Rachael Johnson, #43597
Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press
c/o Colorado News Collaborative
2101 Arapahoe Street
Denver, CO 80205
Telephone: (970) 486-1085
rjohnson@rcfp.org

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page:
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
ADVISORY LISTING OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
OPINION FROM WHICH REVIEW IS SOUGHT; BASIS OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
APPLICABLE STATUTORY FRAMEWORK	5
PRESERVATION AND STANDARD OF REVIEW	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	6
I. The Sentinel, a Colorado corporation, is a “citizen” within the meaning of §24-6-402(9)(b), C.R.S.	6
A. Colorado Courts have interpreted “citizen” to include corporations like the Sentinel when awarding attorney fees in COML cases.	8
B. The Court of Appeals’ decision would permit agencies to violate the law without accountability.	11
CONCLUSION	12
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s):
Cases:	
<i>Ark. Valley Publ'g Co. v. Lake Cnty. Bd. of Cnty. Comm'rs</i> , 369 P.3d 725 (Colo. App. 2015)	9, 11
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm'rs v. Costilla Cnty. Conservancy Dist.</i> , 88 P.3d 1188 (Colo. 2004)	11
<i>Benefield v. Colo. Republican Party</i> , 329 P.3d 262 (Colo. 2014)	10
<i>Bob Blake Builders, Inc. v. Gramling</i> , 18 P.3d 859 (Colo. App. 2001)	7
<i>Colo. Off-Highway Vehicle Coal. v. Colo. Bd. of Parks & Outdoor Recreation</i> , 292 P.3d 1132 (Colo. App. 2012)	9, 11
<i>Doe 1 v. Colo. Dep't of Pub. Health & Env't</i> , 454 P.3d 327 (Colo. App. 2018)	10
<i>Jotter v. Charles B. Marvin Inv. Co.</i> , 189 P. 22 (Colo. 1919)	8
<i>Micciche v. Billings</i> , 727 P.2d 367 (Colo. 1986)	8
<i>Nelson v. Encompass PAHS Rehab. Hosp. LLC</i> , 522, P.3d 707 (Colo. 2023)	7
<i>People v. Sprinkle</i> , 489 P.3d 1242 (Colo. 2021)	6
<i>Pilgrim's Pride Corp. v. Baker Refrigeration Sys., LLC</i> , No. 2022 CV 30148, 2022 WL 19764589 (Colo. Dist. Ct. Dec. 13, 2022)	7
<i>Pueblo School District No. 60 v. Colo. High Sch. Activities Ass'n</i> , 30 P.3d 752 (Colo. App. 2001)	11

<i>The Sentinel Colo. v. Rodriguez,</i> No. 22CA1934, 2023 COA 118.....	4, 5, 12
<i>Van Alstyne v. Hous. Auth. of Pueblo,</i> 985 P.2d 97 (Colo. App. 1998).....	5
<i>Wisdom Works Couns. Servs., P.C. v. Colo. Dep’t of Corr.,</i> 360 P.3d 262 (Colo. App. 2015).....	8, 10, 11
<i>Zubeck v. El Paso Cnty. Ret. Plan,</i> 961 P.2d 597 (Colo. App. 1998).....	6, 8

Statutes:

§ 13-2-127, C.R.S.....	2
§ 13-4-108, C.R.S.....	2
§§ 24-6-401, C.R.S. <i>et seq.</i>	2
§ 24-6-402, C.R.S.....	<i>passim</i>
§§ 24-72-201, C.R.S. <i>et seq.</i>	2
§ 24-72-204, C.R.S.....	3, 5, 6, 10

Rules:

C.A.R. 39.....	12
C.A.R. 49.....	2, 6
C.A.R. 52(b).....	2
